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SHARI SVENINGSON -
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF - 0%-0-16067 P BL'C MAI lEH
TRIAL COUNSEL ‘

Bq‘t%fz:” 8 _
' Submitedio (& assignedjudge O seftlement judge
In the Matter of :
SIDNEY FRANKLIN, JR. STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar# 37135

AMember of the Sate Bar of Calfornia STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
(Respondent) |C]_PREVIOUS snpumncn REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form qnd any additional information which cannot be provided in
the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment {o this stipulation under specsﬂc headings, e.g.,
“Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclu510ns of Law,” “Supporting Authonty " elc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments'

{1) Respondent is @ member of 1he Stote Bar of California, admitted June 1 4, 1965
(date)

(2) The parties agree fo be bound by the factual sﬂpuloﬂons contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

{3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number In the éapfion of this stipulation are entirely
: resolved by this stipuiation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
“Dismisscis.” The stipulation and order conslst of IQ pages.

(4) A staternent of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for_' discipline is
included under “Facts.”

(5) <Conclusions of law, drawn from and speblfically referring 1o the facts are also included under "Conclusions of

Low.”

(6) The parties mustinclude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

{7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not reselved by this stipulation, except for crimingi investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondeni ccknow!edges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
- 8140.7. (Check one opfion only):
{a) X1 costsaddedto membershlp fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline
(b) O cosistobe paidin equal amounfs prior to February 1 for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumsiqnces or other good cause per ru!e 284, Rules of Procedure)
(c) O costswalved In port as set forth in a separate aﬂachmenf entitled “Partial Waiver of Cosfs“
[d} B costsentiely wc{ved . v

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required

G Prior record of dlsclpllne [see stcndcrd 1. 2[0]

{a) ® StateBar Court case # of prior case _00 -O -11566

) ® Date prior discipline effective September 12, 2002

{c) ® Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professional

Conduct, Rule 4-100(A)

d = DegfeeOfpﬂOfdlsc!pline S:.x months suspens:mn, stayéd one year
: probation.

) & It Respondeni has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or @

separate attachment entitied “Prior Discipline”. .
State Bar Case No. 89-0-12756; Date effective: May 15, 1999

Violations: Former Rules of Prof. Conduct, Rules 6-101(A} &
- 6-101(A) (2) [Both Rules now governed by Rule 3- 110 (a) ]
Degree of Discipline: Public Reproval

(2) O Dishonesly: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad falth, dishonesty}
concealment, overreaching or other viciations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

3 O Trust Vielation: Trust funds or property were involved and Réspondent refused or was unable o account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(4 O Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly o client, the public or the administration of ]uétice.

(5) [0 Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifférence toward rectification of or atonement for the
consaquences of his or her misconduct.
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(6)

)

{8)

‘00  Lack of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hisher

misconduct or lo the Stale Bar during disciplinary invesﬂgaﬁon or proceedings.

[0 Multiple/Pattem of Misconduck: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple qcts of
wrongdoing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

O  No aggravating circumstances are Invoived.

Additlonal aggravating circumsiances:

. C. Mitigating Circumstcnces [see stdndord 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mmguiing

m

{2)

(3)

(4)

()

(4)

7

(8)

(9)

clrcumstances are requlred

O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. ‘ .

A No Harm: Respondent did not haim the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with fhe victims of
histher misconduct and to the Stale Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

0 Remorse: Respondent prompltly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of histher
misconduct.

[0 Restitution: Respondent puld$ on . :
in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

criminal proceedings.

O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not aftributable o
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

0O Good Failth: Respondent acted in good faith.

O Emotional/Physical Difficultles: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exfrerne emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which exper testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any lflegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or subsiance abuse, and Respondent no longer

suffers from such difficullies or disabilities.

O Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulfies In his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/156/2004.) Stayed Suspension
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. (10) [0 Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were bayond hislher control and
which were direcily responﬂble for the misconduct. : ‘

an o Good Charc:cier Respondeni's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in fhe legcl
and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct. :

(12)' 3 Rehabilitation: Censiderable time has passed since 1he acts of professional misconduct occurred
folfowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. :

(13) O No mitigating clrcumsiances are invoived.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

The misconduct in this matter occurred durlng the same time period as
“the mlsconduct in Case No. 00-0-11566, in which Respondent received
six months stayed suspension. See, In the Matter of Mapps, on page 8.

D. Discipline

I.' Xl Stayed Suspension.

(@) 5 Respondent must be suépended from the practice of law for a period of _&1ight (8) months

i O and untll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the Siate Bar Court of rehabillitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability In the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards tor AHorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

. a and until Respondent pays restitution as set torth in the Financial Conditions form attached
: to this Stipulation.

fi. O  onduntiRespondent does the following:

(b) O The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

2. g Probation.

Respondent Is placed on probation for a period of_one (1) year , which
will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953, California Rules -
of Court.} ' _

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commitee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.) Stayed Suspension
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E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

m

(2)

3

()

(5}

©)

(73

®)

9

g

During the probation pericd, Respondent must comply with the provisaons of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

 Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of

the State Bar and to the Office of Prabation of the State Bar of Caiifornia (*Office of Probation™), ali
changes of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address
for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 4002.1 of the Business and Profassions Code. .

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
mee! with the probation deputy either in-person or by ielephone Durlng the period of probation,
Respondenf musf prompfly meet wiih tha probation depuiv as dlrecfad and upon request

_ Respondent must submli wriﬂen quarierly reporis 1o the Office of Probcﬂon on each Jcnucry 10,

April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation, Under penalty of perjury, respondent
must state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must
also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State
Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the first report would
cover less than 30 days, that report must be submiﬁed on the next quarer date, and cover the
exiended perlod.

In addition te all quarerly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probaﬂon and no kater than the last day
of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms
ond conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and schedule of
compiiance. During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the moniter such reports
as may be requested, in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted fo the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion df-applicc:ble_ privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly cnd
truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respandent personally or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent must provide fo the
Office of Probation satistactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage .
of the test given at the end of that session.

(W No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all condifions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and must 5o declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed -
with the Office of Probation,

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

0  Substance Abuse Conditions. O Law Office Management Condilions
0 - Medical Condifions ] Financial Conditions

(Stipulafion form approved by SBC Executive Commilee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Stayed Suspension
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F. Other Condh‘ions Negoﬂoted bv the Partles:

m & Mqustuie Professional Raesponsibllify Exc:minailon Respondent must provide proof of

' passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE™), administered by the
Nationai Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass
the MPRE tesults In actua! suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule
951(b] Callfornia Rules of Courf and rule 321(a)(1} & (¢}, Rules ct Procedure.:

E] No MPRE recommended. Rec:son

(2) 0O Other Condilions:

(Stiputation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 10/14/2000. Ravised 12/14/2004.) Stayed Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: SIDNEY FRANKLIN, JR.

CASE NUMBER(S): 03:0-16067

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

1.

Between in or about July 1999 and in or about June 2000, Gihan Wasef, Blanca
Preciado and Kerri Domnan (hereinafter referred to as “the clients™) each
employed Respondent to handle their respective personal injury matters.

Prior to employing Respondent, each of these clients had sought the assistance of
Robert Solo (“Seolo™), a non-attorney. After agreeing to represent the clients,
Respondent allowed Solo to continue to assist in pfocessing the cases.

Between in or about July 1999 and in br about June 2000, Solo told each of the
defendant insurance companies that he was an attorney. As a result, the defendant
insurance companies sent correspondence to Solo, addressing him as an attorney
in Respondent’s law office.

On or about July 20, 2000, a Request for Dismissal (“Dismissal”) in one of the

‘personal injury matters, Wasef v.Yatouze, case no. 99K24624 was filed in the Los

Angeles Superior Court. The Dismissal was signed by Solo as the attorney for
Wasef.

Respondent failed to properly supervise Solo.

Page #
Attachment Page 1




LEGAL CONCLUSION
By allowing Solo to represent himself as an attorney to the defendant insurance companies and
by allowing Solo to file the Dismissal, Respondent failed to properly supervise Solo and

therefore failed to perform legal services competently.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was by letter dated Aprit 13, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. |

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of April 13, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$1,983. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation

be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING D-ISCIPLINE.

In the Matter of Ra E. Mapps (1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr 1:

The respondent’s multiple instances of misconduct occurred during the same period of time and
the respondent attributed them to the same circumstances he was in at that time. The court found

this to be properly considered in mitigation,

Waysman v. State Bar (1986) 41 Cal. 3d 452:

The respondent was found culpable failing to supervise an employee resulting in commingling -
and misappropriating $24,000 in client funds. The court found 6 months stayed suspension, 1
year probation was appropriate in light of the facts that strongly suggested respondent was

simply negligent and had no specific intent to defraud his clients.

Page #
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in the Mafter of Case number(s): (n;o- 16067
‘SIDNEY FRANKLIN, JR. ' '

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their Stgnatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and condmons of this Stlpulatlon Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and stposﬂ:on

< ~9 - &< — Sidney Franklin, Jr.
Dafe : pondent’s signafure Pinfname -
H-p1-05 W—X’ﬁa Susan Margolis
Dafe Respondent's Counsel's signafure Frint name
L\['Z,B[Og ‘&vw A Shari Sveningson

bote Depuly Trial Counsel's signature Prinf name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commites 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) $toyed Suspension
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in me Matter of ' - [Hease number(s): 0-0-1606
SIDNEY FRANKLIN, JR. -16067

| ORDER

Finding the stlpulcmon to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the pubilic,

IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismlssc:l of countslcharges if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: ' :

)X The shpulated facts and dnsposiﬂon are APPROVED cnd ’rhe DISCIPL!NE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Courr '

{1 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

Q All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, fiied within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation, (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the

Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. [See ruie 953(q),
Californla Rules of Court.)

é_-‘j'”-&(

m——‘\
Date

of the State Bar Court
ROBERT M. TALCOIT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and

not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of

Los Angeles, on May 10, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed May 10, 2005 '

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through 'the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

SUSAN MARGOLIS, A/L
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS
2000 RIVERSIDE DR

LOS ANGELES CA  90039-3758

[X] . by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHARI SVENINGSON, A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May

" Dot fudtn

Rose M. Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




